                                                                [image: image2.png]u

King County




Metropolitan King County Council

Operating Budget, Fiscal Management and 

Mental Health Committee

	Agenda Item:
	8
	Name:
	Susan Neely

	Proposed No.:
	2007-0272
	Date:
	May 9, 2007


REVISED STAFF REPORT

As reported out of the Operating Budget, Fiscal Management and Mental Health Committee

Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2007-0272.2 passed out of committee with a “do pass” recommendation.  Version 2 of this ordinance adds a requirement that the County Executive provide semi-annual updates on the progress of contract negotiations with the sewer service providers.  These reports will be due by March 31st and September 30th of each year until such time that all component agency contracts have been extended.
SUBJECT:
This proposed ordinance would set the 2008 sewer rate at $27.95 and the capacity charge at $46.25.
SUMMARY:  Proposed Ordinance 2007-0272 was transmitted on April 18, 2007, introduced on April 23rd and referred to the Operating Budget, Fiscal Management and Mental Health Committee.  This proposed ordinance would:
· Set the 2008 monthly rate for sewer services at $27.95 (unchanged from the adopted 2007 sewer rate);

· Set the capacity charge for new connections to the regional system occurring in 2008 at $46.25 per month ($4.25 higher than the 2007 capacity charge of $42.00); and
· Adopt the Wastewater Treatment Enterprise monetary requirements for 2008.

BACKGROUND:
King County provides wastewater conveyance and treatment for 33 cities and/or sewer districts in King County, southern Snohomish County and a small portion of Pierce County.  The County does not provide wastewater services directly to residential or business customers; rather, the County collects wastewater from the cities or utility districts in large interceptor lines and conveys the wastewater to County treatment plants for treatment and discharge.
The relationship between the cities and utility districts (component agencies) and the County is governed by contracts.  These contracts specify that the sewer rate be adopted annually by June 30th of each year.  In 2004, the Council authorized the Executive to negotiate an extension of these contracts with all component agencies through 2056.  To date, only the cities of Carnation, Issaquah, Pacific, Renton and Tukwila, the Vashon Sewer District and the Muckleshoot Indian Tribe have signed contract extensions.
The result of the failure of component agencies to sign contract extension has had an impact on the sewer rates and capacity charges.  In past years, the Wastewater Treatment Division (WTD) has not been able to issue bonds with maturities extending beyond the length of the contracts.  Bond maturities of 30 to 40 years would provide more favorable terms and interest rates.  However, on May 7, 2007, Council adopted Ordinance 2007-0180 which provides for long-term security of the County’s Wastewater debt issuances by invoking specific provisions in State law that would require local jurisdictions to use the County’s wastewater treatment system until such time as the improvements covered by the Regional Wastewater Service Plan (RWSP) are completed and the construction bonds are retired.  Table 1 below illustrates the Executive’s calculation of the difference, for both sewer rates and capacity charges, between 40-year bonds and those limited to the year 2036 (i.e., the expiration date for those contracts not yet extended).

Table 1 – Borrowing Term Effect on Rate and Capacity Charge
	 
	2008
	2009
	2010
	2011

	 
	Rate
	Capacity
	Rate
	Capacity
	Rate
	Capacity
	Rate
	Capacity

	40 Year Term
	$27.95 
	$46.25 
	$32.95 
	$47.94 
	$35.75 
	$49.07 
	$37.60 
	$50.54 

	Declining Term
	$27.95 
	$49.75 
	$34.00 
	$53.92 
	$37.05 
	$56.33 
	$39.10 
	$58.79 

	Monthly Impact
	$0.00 
	$3.50 
	$1.05 
	$5.98 
	$1.30 
	$7.26 
	$1.50 
	$8.25 


The sewer rate is not billed directly to ratepayers by King County.  The component agencies that provide the service and use the County conveyance and treatment facilities are charged for the customers within their districts.  Many residents then see these charges on their sewer bills, but they are not paying the County directly.  Their utility providers, as the direct service provider, set their own rates to recoup the payments required by the use of County services plus their own “local” cost of service.  Unlike the month sewer rate, the capacity charge is directly billed by, and paid to, King County.

The 2007 Wastewater Treatment Budget is about 23.7% of the County’s total $3.86 billion budget and is comprised of the following components:
Table 2 – Wastewater Treatment Appropriations
	Appropriation Unit
	2007 Appropriation

	Operations
	$95,690,309

	Debt Service
	149,057,384

	Capital Improvement Program
	669,076,191

	Total
	$913,823,884


In 2007, the sewer rate is expected to produce revenue totaling nearly $233 million and $234 million in 2008.  The capacity charge is estimated to amount to $24 million in 2007 and would increase to over $28 million in 2008.

ANALYSIS:
Monthly Sewer Rate:
The monthly sewer rate for both residential and commercial customers is calculated on the basis of Residential Customer Equivalents (RCEs).  A single family residence is one RCE.  Commercial and industrial customers are charged based upon the amount of wastewater they generate, calculated using quantity of water consumed.  For commercial and multi-family residences, the calculation is then converted into RCEs.  One RCE (750 cubic feet of wastewater) represents the average amount of wastewater a single family residence would generate in a month.
Proposed Ordinance 2007-0272 would set the 2008 sewer rate at $27.95 per RCE.  This is the same rate as in 2007.   In setting a two-year rate, the first year provides for a slight “over” payment (i.e., of what is truly needed for that one year) and second year a slight “under” in order to balance out the total revenues needed for the two-year period.  Per WTD staff, if Council were to decide to go to a single year rate for 2008, it would be $27.30 - $0.65 lower than the rate forecast adopted for 2007.  However, the 2009 rate would then need to be $33.55 per month - $0.60 higher than currently forecasted if the 2008 rate remains as proposed.  Similarly, if the Council were to set a new two-year rate for 2008 and 2009, it would be $30.50 according to the WTD model – with 2008 paying more than currently proposed (by $2.05 per month) and 2009 paying less (by $3.50 per month). 

The attached financial plan assumes nearly 698,000 RCEs in 2008 – a 0.5% increase over 2007.  Customer charges (i.e., RCEs @ $27.95 per month) account for $234 million in the operating revenues – representing nearly 77.5% of the total anticipated in 2008.  
The pie chart below details the components which make up the rate.  The largest is debt service at 57%, followed by operating expenses at 29%, direct capital payments at 9%, overhead at 3%, Culver III at 0.5% and the reserve requirements at 0.25%.

[image: image1.emf]Composition of $27.95 Sewer Rate

Culver III, $0.14 

Reserve Requirements, 

$0.07 

Overhead *, $0.97 

Direct Capital 

Payments, $2.59 

Debt Service Payments, 

$16.00 

Operating Expense, 

$8.19 

Overhead reflects allocated charges from DNRP and other County agencies


Debt Service Coverage Ratio
The greatest portion of the monthly sewer rate pays for debt service and direct payments to the capital improvement program.  Of the $27.95 monthly rate, $18.59 (or nearly 67%) is to pay for debt service and direct capital payments.

Bond covenants require that the Wastewater Treatment Division (WTD) assure that it brings in enough in revenues to pay debt service on bonds after paying annual expenditures.  This is measured by the debt service coverage ratio for the utility.  Bond covenants require the debt service coverage to be 1.15 on parity debt (all bonds that have equal priority claim to the utility’s assets upon default on the bond).  This means that sewer rate revenues must bring in 1.15 times the amount of annual debt service payments.  In addition, County financial advisors have consistently recommended a debt service coverage ratio of 1.25 on parity debt and 1.15 on the total of debt.  In part by maintaining these debt service coverage ratios, the County has been able to maintain high bond ratings.
In accordance with policy and financial advisor recommendations, the 2008 Financial Plan, using the proposed rate of $27.95, provides for a coverage ratio of 1.35 on parity debt for 2007 and 2008 (and ranging from 1.33 to 1.34 for the out years) and 1.15 on the total debt.

A bond sale in the amount of $225 million is planned on June 4, 2007, in order to provide funding for 2007.  The utility assumed an interest rate of 4.5% for debt issued in 2007.  As stated in the transmittal letter, if the bond sale is accomplished at a lower rate, the Executive will submit an amended financial plan incorporating the difference to be included in the rate stabilization reserve.

Rate Stabilization Reserve
In adopting the 2005 sewer rate, the Council approved a rate stabilization reserve in order to allow for multi-year stable rates, starting with 2005 and 2006.  At the end of 2006, $14.5 million was in the rate stabilization reserve - $350,000 more than had been projected.  Based upon the current forecast, the 2007 contribution to the reserve should be $2.45 million more than anticipated and the 2008 use should be $2.3 million less, allowing for $5.1 million that will be available for reducing the projected 2009 rate by $0.59, according to the Executive.
Capital Improvement Program Accomplishment Rate
The accomplishment rate for the capital improvement program (CIP) accounts for the fact that construction projects are rarely finished exactly on schedule and there are usually some delays or changes in projects during construction.  It provides a measure for how much cash will actually be expended during a particular year in light of usual delays or changes.  The proposed sewer rate was based in part on an assumption that the accomplishment rate for the WTD’s CIP would be 83% for both 2007 and 2008, and 85% thereafter.   

The actual 2006 performance was significantly higher than assumed - at 93% (101% for the Brightwater Treatment Plant and Conveyance-related projects and 83% for non-Brightwater projects).  This was due to the fact that Brightwater moved into the construction phase and accounted for a large mitigation payout.  The current financial plan now includes a higher accomplishment rate assumption in all years – at 87% or 88% (90% for Brightwater and 83% for non-Brightwater projects).  The accomplishment rate varies between those two percentages in the out years depending upon the relative proportion of Brightwater to non-Brightwater spending.
Financial policies (FP-13) in the RWSP direct that the accomplishment rate for WTD’s CIP should accurately match historical performance in accomplishing the capital program.  Since 2001, accomplishment rates have average 80% - but as noted above 2006 represents the start of the Brightwater construction, and that will continue through 2011.
	Year
	Accomplishment Rate

	2001
	86%

	2002
	76%

	2003
	83%

	2004
	66%

	2005
	78%

	2006
	93%


While the 2008 monthly sewer rate is proposed to remain at the current $27.95, adjustments to accomplishment rate assumptions would impact the 2009 rate – currently forecasted at $32.95.  According to the transmittal letter, lowering it to 80% would reduce the forecasted 2009 rate by $1.10 and increasing it to 95% would increase it by $1.20.  This is shown in the following table:
	Accomplishment Rate
	Sewer Rate
	Difference

	80%
	$31.85 
	($1.10)

	90%
	$32.95 
	$0.00 

	95%
	$34.15 
	$1.20 


Residential Customer Equivalents (RCE) Growth
An important variable in the wastewater utility financial plan is the forecast of RCEs.  Close to 90% of the operating revenue is generated by customer charges (both the monthly sewer rate and the capacity charge for new connections).  The forecast of this revenue is based upon RCE projections. The rate revenue is the primary driver of the financial plan.

The 2007 sewer rate presumed that RCEs would grow at a 0.50% in 2006.  Per the transmittal letter, the actual rate of growth was less – at nearly 0.20% resulting in 2,332 fewer RCEs than projected.  As a result, sewer rate revenues were also below projections.  However, recent trends indicate that the 2007 RCE growth is accelerating in comparison to 2006.   WTD continues to forecast the annual RCE growth at 0.50% through 2010 based upon the current trends in population, employment and water use.

Table 3 – RCE Growth 2001 - 2007
	 
	2001
	2002
	2003
	2004
	2005
	2006
	20071

	Residential
	325,125
	329,265
	334,555
	342,582
	349,535
	357,487
	363,560

	Commercial
	377,235
	355,830
	350,578
	345,327
	340,282
	333,447
	330,828

	Total
	702,360
	685,095
	685,133
	687,909
	689,817
	690,934
	694,388

	Increase (Decrease)
	5,538 
	(17,265)
	38 
	2,776 
	1,908 
	1,117 
	3,454 

	% Increase (Decrease)
	0.80%
	-2.46%
	0.01%
	0.41%
	0.28%
	0.16%
	0.50%


1 Estimated
Capacity Charge:
New connections to the regional wastewater system are assessed a capacity charge, which is based upon new connections to the system and is assessed for a period of 15 years.  The capacity charge, together with the rate payments of newly connecting customers, is designed to pay for capital improvements required to provide capacity for the anticipated increase in population using the regional system – under the regional policy of “growth pays for growth.”
Under current Council policy, the capacity charge is based upon the estimated costs of the Council-adopted 30-year RWSP.  The capacity charge is based upon the methodology passed by the Council in Ordinance 14219 in October 2001, which requires that the capacity charge (1) be uniform, (2) be approved annually, and (3) not exceed the cost of capital facilities necessary to serve new customers (referring to those customers establishing new connections to the sewer system).  The ordinance sets the following calculation:

Capacity charge = (total system costs –  rate revenue from existing customers) – rate revenue from new customers
number of new customers
This formula sets the capacity charge at a level to recover the designated, growth-related costs that are not covered by the monthly rate payments of newly connecting customers.  In this way, the capacity charge and monthly rate payments of newly connecting customers will cover 95% of growth-related costs over the long-term.  A recent history of the capacity charge is provided in Table 4:
Table 4 – Capacity Charge
	Year
	Rate/Month/RCE       15-year duration

	1996
	$7.00 

	1997
	$7.00 

	1998
	$10.50 

	1999
	$10.50 

	2000
	$10.50 

	2001
	$10.50 

	2002
	$17.20 

	2003
	$17.60 

	2004
	$18.00 

	2005
	$34.05 

	2006
	$34.05 

	2007
	$42.00 


Proposed Ordinance 2007-0272 would increase the 2008 monthly capacity charge for new connections to $46.25 - $4.25 more than in 2007 (a 10% increase).  Over the 15-year period, an RCE connecting as of January 1, 2008 will pay a total of $8,325 – an increase of $765 from the 2007 rate 15-year total.  The proposed rate is actually 7.5% less than last year’s forecast of $50 per month.  The proposed rate was adjusted from what was forecasted a year ago due to:  (1) better interest rates, (2) longer bond terms with Council approval of Proposed Ordinance 2007-0180, (3) WTD’s quantification of existing excess capacity and (4) Brightwater projections.  The first two lowered the rate while the latter two brought it back up a bit.
In total, the capacity charge is expected to bring in $28 million in 2008, accounting for 9% of the total forecasted operating revenues.
New Connections

While there has been a general downward trend in growth in the number of new connections since 1999 (with the exception of 2002), it has now slowed as quickly as the Executive projected.  The new connections in 2006 totaled 10,500 compared to the forecasted 8,500.  And through February of this year, new connections are on pace to exceed 9,000 for the year.
The Executive has adjusted the assumptions for new connections for 2007-2008 to 9,000 per year – from 8,500.
It should be noted that the capacity charge has no financial impact on existing customers.  It applies ONLY to new customers connecting to the various component agency systems.

OTHER FINANCIAL ASSUMPTIONS:
Interest Earnings
Last year, the Executive assumed an investment earning rate of 4% for 2006 and 4.5% for 2007-2009.  The actual 2006 rate averaged 4.5% and currently the King County Pool average rate is approximately 5%.  Based on an anticipated reduction in the Federal Reserve Rate later this year, the Executive is continuing to assume a 4.5% rate for 2007-2009.

Investment income is projected to be $15 million in 2008, accounting for 5% of the total operating revenues.

AMENDMENTS:
The Chair has requested that an amendment be drafted requiring that the Executive provide the Council with quarterly updates regarding the status of contract negotiations with the component agencies.  That amendment is Attachment 2 to this staff report.
REASONABLENESS:
The WTD prepares a long-term projection of system operation costs, debt service and capital requirements.  This projection is based upon many assumptions, such as the number of new connections, RCE growth, inflation, interest rates and capital accomplishment rate.  Projections can only be as accurate as the assumptions upon which they are based.  The longer the period of time covered by a projection, the less accurate it will be.  Staff has reviewed the methodology used by WTD for the projections and assumptions.  Staff is not able to verify the accuracy per se of the assumptions and projections, but can only analyze the reasonableness of the methods used.  Our analysis indicates that the methodology, assumptions and projections appear to be reasonable.  Given that, adoption of a sewer rate of $27.95 and a capacity charge of $46.25 would appear to be reasonable policy and business decisions.
O:\Budget & Fiscal Management\Neely\ 2007-0272 Sewer Rates 05-09-07 sr sn                                                      1
O:\Budget & Fiscal Management\Neely\Parks Levy\2007-0224 & 0225 Parks Levy 04-25-07 sr  sn                         7

[image: image2.png]